Sagebrush Ecosystem Council
Chris MacKenzie, Wildlife, Chair
Jake Tibbitts, Local Government, Vice-Chair
Steve Boies, Ranching
Kyle Davis, Mining/Minerals
Bevan Lister, Agriculture
William Molini, Conservation & Environment
Sherman Swanson, General Public
Daphne Emm Hooper, Tribal Nations
Mathew Johns, Energy



Joe Lombardo, Governor

STATE OF NEVADA

Sagebrush Ecosystem Program Carson City, Nevada 89701 (775) 687-2000 www.sagebrusheco.nv.gov Sagebrush Ecosystem Technical Team
Kelly McGowan, Program Manager
Emily Hagler, Agriculture
Dan Huser, Forestry
Kathleen Petter, State Lands
Justin Small, Wildlife

August 18, 2023

Mr. Craig Aubrey Chief, Ecological Services U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 5275 Leesburg Pike

5275 Leesburg Pike Falls Church, VA 22041–3803 Ms. Carey Galst Support Chief, Ecological Services U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 5275 Leesburg Pike

Falls Church, VA 22041–3803

Re: Request for Extension of Public Comment Period for Proposed Revisions to Endangered Species Act Regulations

Dear Mr. Aubrey and Ms. Galst:

On behalf of the Nevada Sagebrush Ecosystem Program (SEP) and the Sagebrush Ecosystem Council (SEC), I respectfully request that the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) grant a 60-day extension of the public comment period for each of the three Endangered Species Act (ESA) proposed regulations published in the Federal Register on June 22, 2023.

The Nevada Sagebrush Ecosystem Program is a collaborative, multi-disciplinary program overseen by a governor-appointed Sagebrush Ecosystem Council, established to protect and enhance the sagebrush landscape. A focus of the Program is to mitigate and restore habitat in collaboration with our federal and state partners to prevent a listing of the Greater Sage Grouse. The potential impacts of these proposed regulations are complex and must be vetted through by the SEC and/or its collaborative members to determine the implications of such on the future of the Program and our efforts.

Currently, the comment period for all three proposed rules is scheduled to close on August 21, 2023. The SEC respectfully requests that the USFWS extend the public comment period for each of these ESA proposed rules for an additional 60 days, until October 23, 2023. We additionally request that the Service notify the public on the decision for this extension well in advance to allow for the Program to adequately adjust based on the decision.

We hope to hear from you soon regarding our request for a 60-day extension. Thank you so much for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Chris MacKenzie

Chairman, Sagebrush Ecosystem Council